Amendments to HKFRS 10 and

HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between

an Investor and its Associate or

Joint Venture

To be determined

– 12 –

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

2.2.1 Nature of change

In previous years, the Group presented the cash outflow of interest paid on the face of

its Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows in operating activity. In 2022, the directors

considered the developments of the Group’s core business and concluded that to present the

interest paid under financing activity would provide reliable and more relevant information.

Consequently, the presentation of the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year

ended 31 December 2022 has been revised and the comparative figures have been reclassified

in order to conform to the current year’s presentation.

2.2.2 Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements

had to be restated. The following tables show the adjustments recognised:

Year ended 31 December 2021

Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows (extract)

As originally

presented Impact Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Net cash used in operations (176,106) – (176,106)

Interest received 969 – 969

Interest paid (2,000) 2,000 –

Net cash used in operating activities (177,137) 2,000 (175,137)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares upon

exercise of share options 1,990 – 1,990

Proceeds from receipt of the grant

consideration for award shares 7,620 – 7,620

Proceeds from bank borrowings 205,966 – 205,966

Interest paid – (2,000) (2,000)

Payment of lease liabilities (1,494) – (1,494)

Net cash generated from financing
activities 214,082 (2,000) 212,082

– 13 –

3. SEGMENT AND REVENUE INFORMATION

(a) Description of segments and principal activities

The Group is mainly engaged in the research and development, manufacturing, selling of anti-tumor

drugs, CDMO/CMO business and license-out of self-developed biological drugs. The outcome of

the Group’s research and development activities will be given preference to be used by the Group

for its own commercialization. There is one team managing and operating all revenue streams.

Accordingly, management considers there is only one segment and hence no segment information is

presented.

(b) The amount of each category of revenue is as follows: